2. Basis of  Presentation  of the Financial Statements (continued)

Correction of Errors and Reclassifications

Fair value of property, plant and equipment

The Company transitioned to IFRS 1 as of January 1, 2003 using the provisions of IFRS 1, “First time Adoption
of International Financial Reporting Standards”. The Company has applied an exemption permitted by IFRS 1
which allows an entity to measure property, plant, and equipment at the date of transition to IFRS at fair value
and use that fair value as deemed cost. Management estimated that the carrying values of all of the Company’s
property, plant and equipment at the date of transition to IFRS were broadly comparable to their fair values.
Management engaged an independent appraiser to support fair values. The appraiser completed the valuation in
2007.
As a result, the reported carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment were adjusted based on the
independent appraiser’s report (see Note 6).

The effect of adjustments of financial statements for 6 months of 2007 is as follows:

Consolidated Income
Statement   for 6
months of 2007

As
previously
reported

Correction
of errors

As restated  Comments

Other operating income   193   13   206 Result of recording  property,
plant and equipment at fair
value

Depreciation and amortization   (2,630)   122  (2,508)   Result of recording  property,
plant and equipment at fair
value

Loss from disposal of property,
plant and equipment and other
assets

   64   (16)   48 Result of recording  property,
plant and equipment at fair
value

Operating profit   2,842   119   2,961   Result of recording  property,
plant and equipment at fair
value

Profit before taxation   2,352   119   2,471   Result of recording  property,
plant and equipment at fair
value

Income tax expense   (740)   (29)   (769) Result of recording  property,
plant and equipment at fair
value

Profit for the reporting period   1,612   90   1,702   Result of recording  property,
plant and equipment at fair
value

Corrections resulted in the Company’s H107 net profit increase by 90.

OJSC VolgaTelecom
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

for 6 months of 2008 ended June 30, 2008

 9

2. Basis of  Presentation  of the Financial Statements (continued)

  Foreign Currency Transactions
The consolidated financial statements are presented in millions of Russian Rubles (RUR millions), which is the
Company’s functional and presentation currency. Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the
functional currency at the rate ruling at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in